1	State of Arkansas		
2	81st General Assembly A Bill	ACT 366 OF	1997
3	Regular Session, 1997	HOUSE BILL	1680
4			
5	By: Representative Vess		
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED 8 3-4-701 TO		
10	PERMIT THE ISSUANCE OF A POST EXCHANGE PACKAGE PERMIT	AT	
11	FORT CHAFFEE, ARKANSAS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."		
12			
13	Subtitle		
14	"TO PERMIT THE ISSUANCE OF A POST		
15	EXCHANGE PACKAGE PERMIT AT FORT CHAFFEE"		
16			
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSA	S:	
18			
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 3-4-701 is amended	l to read as	
20	follows:		
21	"3-4-701. Creation - Issuance - Expiration.		
22	(a) In addition to all other existing alcoholic bevera		
23	authorized to be issued by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Div		
	retail sale of alcoholic beverages, there is hereby created a		е
	package permit which shall authorize the sales of spirituous,		
26	malt beverages, light wine, light beer, premixed spirituous l		
27			
28	this title, at a post exchange facility facilities located at		_
29			
30	and operated by and under the exclusive control of the Milita		of
31	-	ny quota	
32	restrictions.		
33	(b) The permits authorized in this section shall be is	sued by the	
34	Alcoholic Beverage Control Division to qualified persons whos	e application	for
35	the permit shall be accompanied by a letter of authorization	signed by the	
36	Adjutant General for the State of Arkansas.		

1	(c) $\frac{\text{The}}{\text{Each}}$ permit shall be issued annually for a fee of one hundred
2	dollars (\$100) and shall expire on June 30 of each and every year."
3	
4	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
5	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
6	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
7	
8	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
9	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
10	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
11	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
12	act are declared to be severable.
13	
14	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
15	hereby repealed.
16	
17	
18	APPROVED: 3-05-97
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	

35